

**LEGAL NOTICE  
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Board of Adjustment will hold Public Hearings on the following petitions on **Tuesday, December 17, 2019 at 7:00 p.m** in the Eileen Dondero Foley Council Chambers, Municipal Complex, 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

**1) Case 12-1.** Petition of Galaro Properties, LLC, owner, and Portsmouth Buddhist Center, applicant, for property located at **175 High Street, Suite 2** wherein relief is required from the Zoning Ordinance to allow a religious place of assembly which requires the following: A Special Exception under Section 10.440 Use #3.11 to allow a religious place of assembly. Said property is shown on Assessor Plan 118, Lot 16 and lies within Character District 4.

**2) Case 12-2.** Petition of DPF 1600 Woodbury Avenue LLC & c/o Marvin F. Poer & Company for property located at **1600 Woodbury Avenue** wherein relief is required from the Zoning Ordinance to install a fifth freestanding sign which requires the following: a) A Variance from Section 10.1251.30 to allow a 99.32 square foot free standing sign on the same street as the primary driveway where 40 square feet is the maximum allowed; b) A Variance from Section 10.1243 to allow a pre-existing sign in a location with no associated secondary driveway; and c) A Variance from Section 10.1251.30 to allow a pre-existing sign that exceeds the 12 foot maximum height. Said property is shown on Assessor Plan 238, Map 16 and lies within the Gateway Neighborhood Mixed Use Corridor District (G1)

**3) Case 12-3.** Petition of Richard Alexander Hartley and Annelise Connors Hartley for property located at **452 Richards Avenue, Unit 1** wherein relief is required from the Zoning Ordinance for approval of a second dwelling unit in Unit 1 which requires the following: a) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a lot area per dwelling unit of 2,585 square feet where 7,500 square feet per dwelling is required. Said property is shown on Assessor Plan 112, Lot 6-1 and lies within the General Residence A District.

**4) Case 12-4.** Petition of Clipper Traders LLC and Portsmouth Lumber & Hardware, LLC, owners, Iron Horse Properties, LLC, owner and applicant for property located at **105 Bartlett Street aka 0 Bartlett Street** wherein relief is required from the Zoning Ordinance to construct two multi-family structures, one mixed use structure, renovate existing building for use as an amenity building, and relocate two existing storage structures on an adjacent lot which requires the following Variances: a) from Section 10.516.20 to allow a 5'6" side yard adjoining a railroad right of way where 15' is required; b) from Section 10.5A41.10A to allow an 86' side yard where a minimum of 5' and a maximum of 20' is required; c) from Sections 10.5A43.31 & 10.5A46.10 to allow a portion of a building to be three-stories, 40' in height, where a two-story, 30' in height, building is permitted in the CD4-L1 zone; and d) from Sections 10.5A43.31 & 10.5A46.10 to allow a portion of a building to be five-stories, 60' in height, where a four-story, 50' in height, building is permitted in the CD4-W district. Said property is shown on Assessor Plan 157, Lots 1 & 2 and Assessor Plan 164, Lot 4-2 and lies within Character District 4-W (CD 4-W) and Character District 4-L1 (CD4-L1).

(over)

**5) Case 12-5.** Petition of Peter J. Ehnstrom & Diane H. Desantis for property located at **270 Meadow Road** wherein relief is required from the Zoning Ordinance to subdivide one lot into two which requires the following Variances from Section 10.521: for Proposed Lot #16: a) to allow a lot area and lot area per dwelling unit of 10,005 square feet where 15,000 square feet is required for each; b) to allow a lot depth of 85 feet where 100 feet is required; and c) to allow a 26 foot front yard setback where 30 feet is required; for Proposed Lot #16-1: d) to allow a lot area and lot area per dwelling unit of 10,004 square feet where 15,000 is required for each; and e) to allow a lot depth of 85 feet where 100 feet is required. Said property is shown on Assessor Plan 236, Lot 16 and lies within the Single Residence B District.

**6) Case 12-6.** Petition of Nickerson Home Improvement Company, Inc. and James S. Remick, Trustee of James S. Remick Revocable Trust of 2000 and Linette S. Remick, Trustee of Linette S. Remick Revocable Trust of 2000, owners and Perley Lane LLC, applicant for properties located at **95 Brewster Street and 49 Sudbury Street** wherein relief is required from the Zoning Ordinance to demolish existing structures, merge two lots into one and construct 3 dwelling units which require the following Variances from Section 10.521: a) to allow 45% building coverage where 35% is the maximum allowed; and b) to allow a 5' rear yard where 20' is required. Said properties are shown on Plan 138, Lots 57 and 58 and lie within the General Residence C District.

Juliet T. H. Walker  
Planning Director